[ ot[10
OATE

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Economic Development Agency SUBMITTAL DATE:
January 27, 2010

SUBJECT: Riverside County Regional Medical Center Trauma / Custody / Urgent Care / Sexual
Assault Response Team Expansion

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

ANV

MARSHA L. VICTGR

o
7
z
5
2
o

e
b
E
zZ
o
o
a
[1H]
=
G
&
o
&
<
=
&
O
.

5
[22)

1. Approve the Schematic Design on file with the Economic Development Agency for the
Riverside County Regional Medical Center Trauma / Custody / Urgent Care / Sexual Assault
Response Team Expansion;

Departmental Concurrence

2. Authorize the architect to proceed to the design development and construction document
phases of the project;

Christopher Hans

(Continued)
APPROVED '
ROBER] & BYRD, AUDITORCONTROLLER (Dam. Wt
BY ‘L&] Sy, )22/ L Robert Field, Assistant Courwtyﬁ;(ecutive Officer/EDA
SAMUEL WONG ?’ T By Dan Martinez, EDA Managing Director
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 921,443 In Current _Year Budget: Yes
DATA Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 09/10
SOURCE OF FUNDS: RCRMC Enterprise Fund Positions To Be []
Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote ]

irector

1

Riverside County Regional Medical Center

Douglas@agley, Ho&Pita

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APRROVE /

BY:
County Executive Office Signature pnnifepl. Sargen
4

X Policy

L] consent X Policy

[] Consent

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.58,9/01/09; 3.30, 6/16/09; | myictrict- :
3.68, 9/02/08; 3.52, 7/31/07; 3.50, 7/31/07 |D'St"°t' 5  |Agenda Number:
ATTACHMENTS FILED .

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

Dep’t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc



Economic Development Agency

Riverside County Regional Medical Center Trauma / Custody / Urgent Care / Sexual
Assault Response Team Expansion

January 27, 2010

Page 2

RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)

3. Approve the attached Amendment No. 1 to the architectural and engineering
services agreement between the County of Riverside and Hammel, Green, and
Abrahamson, Inc. (HGA) of Los Angeles, California, in the amount of $868,527
plus a reimbursable allowance of $42,926 and authorize the Chairman to execute
the agreement on behalf of the County;

4. Approve the attached Amendment No. 1 to the professional services agreement
between the County of Riverside and CHJ Incorporated of Colton, California, in
the amount of $9,990 and authorize the Chairman to execute the agreement on
behalf of the County; and

5. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer Amendment
No. 1 for HGA, Inc. and CHJ Incorporated in accordance with applicable Board
policies.

BACKGROUND:

On June 16, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved the architectural and engineering
services agreement between the County of Riverside and HGA in the amount of
$4,854,906 plus a $300,000 reimbursable allowance. The original design did not include
additional parking areas, revitalizing the landscape, and additional program functions
within the Emergency Department to effectively serve the public. As a result of these
changes in design, Amendment No. 1 will compensate HGA in the amount not to exceed
$868,527 with a reimbursable allowance of $42,926.

On September 1, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved the professional services
agreement between the County of Riverside and CHJ Incorporated in the amount of
$48,780. Due to phases of the project being in different stages of development, it was
necessary to authorize geotechnical investigation services prior to the site design being
complete. It was found at the completion of the schematic site design to augment
geotechnical investigations and exploratory borings for building placement adjustments.
As a result of these changes in the development phase, Amendment No. 1 will
compensate CHJ Incorporated in the amount not to exceed $9,990.

The architects have now completed schematics (Exhibit A) for the Riverside County
Regional Medical Center (RCRMC) Trauma / Custody / Urgent Care / Sexual Assault
Response Team Expansion (formerly known as RCRMC Emergency Department /
Trauma Expansion). Cost estimates will be refined following the Board's approval to
proceed into the design development and construction document phases in accordance
with the Capital Improvement Program (Board Policy B-22).

All costs associated with this project will be fully funded by RCRMC Enterprise Fund,
thus no Net County Cost will be incurred as a result of this action.

RF:SP:itrv  FM08430003953 9752
I\Form 11's\PMO\9752 - 003953 - RCRMC Trauma-Custody-Urgent Care-Sexual Assault Resp Team Exp - Schematics
& Amend. No. 1 HGA & CHJ_042010.doc



vV Hqyx3 |



6002 "0} Joquioeg
Bwoped ‘opmioany Ll

e ooy wuodey
Auno) episIeAly ...

vV 1qiyx3




uejd 100j4

6002 01 Joquieseq

Bjuioe) ‘opisieany

Jaeg eoipop euoiBoy o e
Aunog episieAly .

(YS! QdHSO-NON J588 09T

DLVHOSI IHVINI

.met. %

:. LHOddNS
ONIaTING

LHOJdNS 44V1S

V Hqiyx4H

NS0 4899 926 24
V3V TH0OWIY

DNV
DAILSIE




ue|d e)s

BIIOHIE) ‘OpisiARy

Jajueg [Epayy [eucibey
Auno episieAry .«




AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
OWNER/ARCHITECT SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF RIVERISDE AND Hammel, Green, and Abrahamson, Inc.

The County of Riverside and Hammel, Green, and Abrahamson, Inc. of Los Angeles, CA
hereby agree to amend that certain agreement for architectural and engineering services approved
on June 16, 2009 Agenda Item M.O. 3.30 as follows:

.. o  Section II. SCOPE OF WORK shall be to add the following sentence:

“ARCHITECT shall provide additional services as outlined and specified in Exhibit A
dated 1/19/2010 consisting of ten page(s) attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference”.

. Section III. ARCHITECTS SERVICES is modified to reflect the new performance timelines
for the additional services as follows:

A. PROGRAMMNING VERIFICATION - “Work under this phase to be completed
within 12 weeks from authorization.”

B. SCHEMATIC DESING — “Work under this phase to be completed within 18 weeks
from authorization.” ,

C. DESIGN DEVELOPMENT - “Work under this phase to be completed within 17 weeks
from authorization.”

D. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS — “Work under this phase to be
completed within 24 weeks from authorization.”

E. & F. BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION - as reflected in the final bid documents.

. Section IV. ARCHITECT’S COMPENSATION shall be modified in paragraph A.1. to add
the following sentence as follows: \

“The COUNTY shall pay the ARCHITECT for services performed and expenses incurred
in accordance with the terms of Exhibit A dated 1/19/2010 attached hereto and incorporated
herein. The total amount of additional compensation paid to the ARCHITECT under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $868,527.00 for a new not to exceed total of $5,723,433.00,
unless a written amendment to this Agreement is executed by both parties prior to performance of
additional services. The fee for services under Exhibit A dated 1/19/2010 shall be paid as provided
in paragraph IV.C.” st
~ -
. Section IV. ARCHITECT’S COMPENSATION shall be modified in paragraph A.}. to y-s710
reflect a revised construction budget of $50,868,220.00.

. Section IV. ARCHITECT’S COMPENSATION shall be modified in paragraph A.4 to
provide that reimbursable expenses shall not exceed total of $342,926.00.

. All other terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Amendment No. 1
Agreement with Hammel, Green, and Abrahamson, Inc.—
Riverside County Regional Medical Center Emergency Department/ Trauma Expansion




Recognded for Approval: County of Riverside
]

Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA Chairman, Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: Hammel, Green, and Abrahamson, Inc.
Kecia Harper-Them .
Clerk of the Board W
Tite VICE PREEIDENT,/Pyicfh

By

Deputy
(Seal)

=0ORM APPR/ U COUNTY COUNSEL

4foi[1d

I\(ARSHA L VICTOR DATE

Amendment No. 1
Agreement with Hammel, Green, and Abrahamson, Inc.—
Riverside County Regional Medical Center Emergency Department/ Trauma Expansion




Riverside County Regional Medical Center Emergency Department Expansion Project 1/19/2010
2838-002-00
A. - AIE Fees Adjustment - Scope of Work Changes Exhibit A.1A

1. Addition of Services for Emergency Department Program Increase

Provide basic design services from the Design Development Phase forward including architectural, structural
engineering, civil engineering, mechanical/plumbing engineering, electrical engineering, cost estimation,
specifications, and life safety/ADA consulting suitable for design, bidding, and construction of the program
increase for the Emergency Department Expansion (aka Trauma / Urgent Care Expansion). The Owner-
approved program at project inception of 30,000 BGSF new floor area is changed to a new Owner-approved
program at the completion of the Schematic Design Phase which consists of approximately 17,900 bgsf new
floor area and 33,400 bgsf remodeled floor area in the existing Emergency Department, for a total of 51,300
BGSF. Part of the fee allocated here covers work already done for this expanded scope during the Schematic
Design phase.

2. Addition of Services for a New ETS - ED Link Corridor

Provide basic design services including architectural, structura! engineering, civil engineering,
mechanical/plumbing engineering, electrical engineering, cost estimation, specifications, and life safety/ADA
consulting suitable for design, bidding, and construction of a new one-story enclosed, air-conditioned link
corridor on grade, about 2,500 BGSF floor area, between the existing, remodeled Emergency Department and
the proposed new Mnetal Health Emergency Treatment Services Building designed by others.

3. Addition of Services for Site Development Area Increase

Provide additional basic design services suitable for design, bidding, and construction of expansion of and

renovations to the existing site development of the medical center campus caused by the increase in site area .
from about 24 acres 10 34'acres. Basic services shall include architectural, civil engineering, landscape

architectural, mechanical/plumbing engineering, electrical engineering, and specifications for on-site outdoor

areas. These areas shall include utility systems and grading beyond five feet away from all existing, proposed

new, and proposed renovated buildings, and landscaping beyond the perimeter footpnnt of existing, proposed

new, and proposed renovated buildings.

Also included are additional regulatory requirements of Riverside County Ordinance 859.2 which took
effective 11/19/2008 and that requires maintenance schedules, a Soils Management Plan and procedures
during construction to imporve water efficiency in new landscaping.

_ 4. Deletion of Services for the Emergency Treatment Service (ETS) Remodel

Delete all design services from the Design Development Phase forward for design, bidding, and construction
of the renovation of up to 12,000 BGSF of the existing Emergency Department for use as Mental Health
Emergency Treatment Services. This ETS remodel is no longer required.

5. Deletion of Servies for a New Spine Corridor

Delete all design services from the Design Development Phase forward for design, bidding, and construction
of the renovation of a new enclosed, one-story spine corridor facility, up to 10,000 BGSF total floor area,
betweeen the existing medcial center and the new Mnetal Health Services Building designed by others. This
spine corridor is no longer required.

Hammel, Green and Abrahamson, inc. . | A2800\2838\002-00\PM\ContrachAdditional Services T\Fee Summary_Add Serv 1_ RCRMC_ 1-16-2010.xls




Riverside County Regional Medical Center Emergency Department Expansion Project 1/19/2010
2838-002-00 '

B. - AIE Fees Adjustment - Additive Alternates Exhibit A.2A

1. Site ldentification & Directional Signage Design

Provide professional consulting services for the development of an exterior site signage system for the Riverside
County Regional Medical Center site of about 34 acres. Develop a comprehensive sign program to identify the site
and to direct vehicular and pedestrian traffic into and around the site. In addition to site directional signage, typicat
standards for exterior building monument signage will also be developed.

A distinctive logo/identity “branding” element developed by the Owner in 2009 for interior signage within the
medical center will be adapted for use on applicable sign types.

Provide a program of temporary signs for both vehicular and pedestrian traffic for use on the site and parking
areas to facilitate ease of negotiating the facility during construction.

2. Landscape Architectural Renovations of Medical Center Courtyards and Perimeter Pedestrian Areas

Provide landscape architectural design services including concepting, construction documents, bidding and
construction administration services required to modemize outdoor pedestrian areas of the existing medical
center campus, not more than two acreas in total, (not currently a part of the new construction) including the two
existing unroofed atrium areas within the facility, and the existing adjacent pedetrian planting areas surrounding
the facility within the inner curbline of the innnermost driveway surrounding the medical center. See colored site
plan attached for extent of area covered by this scope of work.

Design intent will be (1) to update existing plantings through removing and replacing, where appropriate, shrubs,
ground cover and trees with healthy, drought tolerant varieties, (2) to employ inorganic ground coverings such as
rock cobble or decomposed granite to reduce actual plantings and thereby reduce maintenance and ‘water
consumption, (3) to evaluate and upgrade/retrofit existing irrigation systems to a more water conserving drip
irrigation type, (4) to enhance outdoor pedestrian areas with additional furnishings such as benches, tables, seat
walls, metal umbrellas, landscape interest features and minor hardscape paving reconfiguration, and (5) to replace
or modernize the existing bus shelter to accommodate greater ridership with readily available, prefabricated
building components. Except for incidental changes and repairs, existing pavements will remain in their current
condition.

The perimeter pedestrian area on the south side of the medical center at the entry off Cactus Avenue is excluded
from this scope of work. The County has indicated this area and the adjacentr circular dirveway will be redesigned
by others.

3. Landscape Architectural Renovations of Existing East and Southeast Parking Areas

Provide landscape architectural design services including concepting, construction documents, bidding and
construction administration services required to modernize existing outdoor vehicular areas of the existing
medical center campus, not more than six acres in total, (not currently a part of the new construction) including the
radial surface parking and driveways generally to the east and southeast of the current facility that will remain,
exclusive of new parking areas elsewhere on site. See colored site plan attached for extent of area covered by
this scope of work.

Design intent will be (1) to update existing plantings through removing and replacing, where appropriate, shrubs,
ground cover and trees with healthy, drought tolerant varieties, (2) to employ inorganic ground coverings such as
rock cobble or decomposed granite to reduce actual plantings and thereby reduce maintenance and water
consumption, and (3) to evaluate and upgrade/retrofit existing irrigation systems to a more water conserving drip
irrigation type. Existing pavements will remain in their current condition, except the possibility of additional
diamond-shaped tree wells will be explored so as to come closer to current Riverside County shading
requirements.

Hammel, Green and Abrahamson, Inc. L\2800\26361002-00\PM\ContractiAdditional Services 1\Fee Summary_Add Serv 1_ RCRMC._ 1-19-2010.0s




Riverside County Regional Medical Center Emergency Department Expansion Project 1/19/2010
2838-002-00

4. Radiation Shielding Consulting for One Trauma Room

Provide x-ray radiation shielding design by a qualifed medical physicist for one new trauma room
totaling 300 sf net floor area to allow the safe operation within the room of medical imaging equipment
specified by the Owner. Deliverable will be a professional report suitable for use by a qualifed vendor to
engineer, obtain applicable governmental approvals for, provide, and install the x-ray shielding.

5. Renovation of Existing'CentraI Plant to Service Utility Systems in MHIP & ETS Buildings

This work modifies HGA's current contract with Riverside County for the RCRMC Emergency Department
Expansion Project as regards renovation of the existing central plant.

The Central Plant Upgrade Study, dated 12/13/2009, by DCGA Engineers for HKS Architects, and specifically
Option # 4 described in that report, forms the basis of this work. Refer to Figures 1 and 2 for the extent of the
work. .

DCGA Engineers will be a subconsultant to ME Engineers and will assist ME Engineers with the engineering and
construction admisntration. ME Engineers will be Engineer of Record and will continue as a subconsultant to HGA
for this work.

Provide additional architectural, structural engineering, mechanical engineering, electrical engineering, and
plumbing engineering suitable for design, bidding, and construction of renovations to the existing medical center
central plant to accommodate new chiller equipment to service the Emergency Department expansion, the new
Mental Health Inpatient Building (MHIP), and and the new Mental Health Emergency Treatment Services Building
(ETS).

This proposed expansion of the existing chilled water plant will include design of the following construction:

(1) Duplicate the existing water plant capacity (comprising three chiiler units @ 570 tons each for a total of 1,710
tons) in the vacated workshop/paint shop space on the west side of the current central plant. A single new 1,140
ton chiller and two new 570 ton chillers (with pumps) will be added. This new adjacent plant will aiso provide a
redundant 570 ton chiller.

(2) Tie this new chiller plant into the existing distribution piping.

{3) Demoiish old secondary pumps, and all undersized chilled water headers. Re-pipe all 3 existing chillers and
primary pumps into the new 18 inch headers in the new chiller room.

(4) Bring the 3 existing chillers/pumps online so that all chillers are online and operating as a single plant.

(5) Provide two matching 570 ton cooling towers that will be located adjacent to and manifoided to the existing
cocling towers. Due to the flow limitations of the existing condenser water piping and mains, change condenser
water temperatures to a 15 degree delta (95/80), these long mains can remain and shall be reused.

(6) The existing central plant will need a one-story building addition at the existing Lower Level on grade of about
300 BGSF floor area as well as remodeling of about 2,000 BGSF floor area to acccommodate these changes.

The proposed added capacity will handle both the added ED load (300 tons), the mental health hospital load (400
tons), and allow approximately 440 tons reserve capacity.

This scope include up to three on-site observations of this construction.

Hammel, Green and Abrahamson, Inc. L:\2800\28381002-00\PM\Contract\Additional Sarvices 1\Fee Summary_Add Serv 1_ RCRMC._ 1-16-2010.xis




SOLOZE1-+ "OWHOY | MBS PPYARUALING 9631, SIOAIRS [BUOHPPYIRSIOTINE00-Z00NBER2\0002Y T QU] ‘UosewIYeIqY PUE UBaJS) ‘[BLeH

24: %44 $ 2125'898

$9)RUID)|Y AIPPY pue sjuawysnipy @4 - jejol puein u

| 909'zz $[z1izsy $ |

Sa1BUE}Y FABIPPY j10L

0Loc/6L/L

[oes’zy $ Joos'osz $]| Buiping 13 9 dIHWN 'a3 vt siisiskg Ainn 321AI95 03 Juk|d [€1Ua) BUjISXa JO UOHEAGUSY § UoISUEAXT G |
[sp $J 008 $| W00y BLNEL] BUQ 40} Bupinsuod Buipialjg uoneipey v |
mom.w $[si6'ec $ seesy Bupped 18BaLINOg pue jse3 buysixg JO SUOREBAOURY 18INSHY|YOIY adedosSpue] g}
[ ev6'y $ | 898'86 $| SEaly UBLISOPOJ J90Wag PUE SPIBALINGD JA)Ua) [EOIPOW JO SUOHEAOURY |RINJO8)YDIY adedsspue Z |
[16e’e $ [ez8'L9 $| uB|seQ @BEUB|g [BUORSeJI] '3 UORESURUDR] NS ) |
[ daawey T ey ] S9JelIa)|V SAIPPY - Jusuisnipy s934 J/v - g
[1zg'oz $|siv'or $| sjusunsnipy [ejo s
[ osuedg ‘quier | sed3v |
$1005°L $ | pouse3 %z sse
£90'06€ $ {000°008'F $ | ost $ {(000'01) - 000'0L
{r x %g) (H x %86) 10BAUGD J8d  [eseanu] 153150D| 48Bq /1500 sBueyy BO0ZIBLLL T0BNUGS Jod
asesinsg eseetde(Q 864 /v uoionIsuod UORDNUISUOD 388q ‘eesy Joo|4 | jsBq ‘eeiy Jooly | JsBq ‘eesy Jool4
esuadx3 "quiey 904 N uojieieq Jopuiod euidg maN | ¢
8] ev6'iEL $ | pouie3 %0z sse1
8€2'689 ¢ [(ooo'0o¥'s)$] osv $ |(000'zL) - 000'ZL
(r x %8) (H % %08) edluo] Jod — [esesnoul 1531800) 1569 /1500 ebueyn 600Z/9L/LL Penuo) Jed
asesieq aseasseq 864 3/ UoRonISU0D uoRORsUOY 1884 ‘eesy s00l4 | j56q ‘eosy Jooid | 1sBQ ‘Besy JOOI4
esuedxy ‘quiey 804 3NV naRg Em._dm._u op ¥ (813) 891A1eg Jueuneas) Aousbiswig | -y
000, TELLore: . §[eoL -
00S: 0000 $ Puideospue| juepiye Jalem 10} 00Z/61/} | BAIREYO Z2'668 8ueLIpIO AunoD SpisieAl Lpim esueldicd 10} Se3jAIeg [euoHIppY
9069} $1zil'oee $ 296'G8. $ [y ot VE [<4
BGER) [GEE)] Wequod sed | eBueyduedsed | ebued 6002/9L/11 10BNUOD Jod
aseasou| aseasoy| 894 AN 86.0V 'Bely 8)ig | sesny ‘easy o) | sedy ‘eely eyg | sesoy ‘eery elg
esuadx3 ‘quiey 004 IV i Bosy juswdojonag s | ‘¢
0007002 L $losy § ] 0052 0052 -
1eAUOD Jed  [oseaiu) 1§31500|  Jsbq /1500 ebueyd 600Z/9L711 0BAUOD Jod
MBN % 894 IV uoponIsuoD UOHONSUOD Jsbq ‘eesy 100j4 | 1sBq ‘eary Jooly | ysbq ‘eaiy 100)y
esuedxy] "quiley JOpLIO) YU QT - SLIMN | 2
%001 | 000°2¢6'L ${ost $ 09921 099'2L - |opoway
0g¥02'C 980'vt $ |%sz8 SLE'VES $|sz9 $|ss8 §68°0¢ 000'0€ meN
(F X %g) (Hx9) wenuod Jad feseenu) 1s31s00|  sbq /1500 abueyd 600Z/9L/4) PeNuoD Jod
aseasou) asealou| % 994 3V UolonASuoD UONONSU0D 4s6q ‘eely s00)y | JsBq ‘easy Joojd | ysBq ‘eesy 100l
asuadx3z -quiey 084 v 9S€a1dU| Weiboid Juswpedaq Aouebiow3 | 'L
P . f H 9 ] 3 a o) B v
a1’V 3auxa sebuey }I0M jo 2doag - Jusunsnipy sedd /v - Y

00-200-8¢£8¢C
1o8lold uoisuedxy Juswpedeq Aousbiewg Jejual jeaipep [euoiBey AUNo:) apiSIanly




D1’y 8804 SIX'DLOZ61-F  OWMOM ~1 MBS PPV AIBWLNG 38:1 SBIINIES JeuoH) W 1

*0u| ‘UOSWEYEIQY pue usals) ‘[BuWie

D71 UMoIg UOSMBN Bugnsuo) "qiA / SORSNODY|
D717 soiskd Adesay

SLY'oLy

- < 3 - - - - - [ - 5 - q - q sJaauibug oousd .c :wcoo erm>o._.E_ EEe)
001 000Z 3 - - - - 000°L $]o000°L 3 - 5 - 3 sigsuibug N bunnsuoc) wWasAg AjNdes

- 3 - - - - 3 - g - - - g YOH uoneosyial 337

Z T T - - - 3 - $ - = - 3 si0ad 9 Jyaq buusaulbul uopepodsue. | |

- - - = q - - - [ - - - ¢ ubisag wMS| ubiseq olydess) [eusuuoaAug

- - - - s - - - 5] - - - 3 do Jebuiyoeyog ayi| Sid

- - - Z 3 - B 3 - 3 - - - 3 6,0 dinb3 siequeyn wawdinb3 |ed|pain]
001 000°¢C B - - - - 5 1 00072 - - $ d9) 18buIyoeyog ay || ‘1O @1sepn / sielsiep]
001 0002 - - g N - 000°L  $]000°L - .- g YOH ubjsag Jousjull

. - . - z 4 - 3 - ¢ - 3 - "ou| saybre] AJOJUDAU] S| 1Bl "ZeH aining

- 4 T - 5 - q - $ - - ¢ - 4 *ou| sJsuueldijeH bujuue|d UoReIAY

3 - $ -
b

kesiog

ul19U|BUT JAULYOS

3 3 c:_:w:oo <n_<\ Emw 8in
G 3 1 $ VOH buewnss 150D
00L - - b b - 5 VYOH suoyeolioads
0G1'¢ 21811 L£6'€ 3 - 3 "ou| ‘VHY 2Injoe)yoly oedeospue]
0sc’L 5 | 889 295'1L - ) slosulbuy W b,bug abeyop MOT/daN
051°s plzie'el  $ | LEbO IS "3U] Pupesulbug 0ouag Bulsauibus A
008 3 - sauleo) g JojA) QYINL bullasulbug [einPonng
962'01 $ 18098 ¢ ]0/8'C1 VOH SINPaNYIIY
lejoy dx3 T 1 %se | %S

quitey el Yo Topig ’

i mes._n_ >m ZO_.P(UO._.E mmm

- Willd

3SVHd ONY 3NITdIOSIa A8 S334

O1'V Hayx3 sabuey) }IoM jo adoog - Juswysnipy sead4 /v - 'V

00-200-8€8¢

oLoz/eL/L 10804 uoisuedx3z juswiiedaq Aousbiawg Jojua)) |eaipapy jeuoifay AJunon) apisienly




LY VB2V - VY S99 SXOL0Z-6L-1  OWMOY | A1eg ppy A 29\, seopueg

PYORIUOSNANOD ! "0U| ‘uosWeyelqy pue ugalo) ‘|auueH

I N 62829 ¢
LOLLE . ceees 81 - slezes  $poi0e ¢l wveatecs ez g kieoZL- Sbepial ¢! - ol o J i
| - - sJeeulbug oousd .c.::m:oo mrEw>2 dw) Q_mto
| - 5 - sJesulbuz gy bupnsuo) weyskg Aunoeg
- - VOH| . uojeoyien 331
- q - sJoad 3 Jya4 Bunseuibug uogepodsued |
0L’ $]26E'E9 - $]6282  slolgz ¢ - $185.22 $[is0ct $[vri'st § - $ ubise@ WMS| ubiseq dlydels) jejuswuoiiaul
- - ___do Jebuiyoeyog eyl Sld
- - q ) 6,0 dinb3 siequeyd juewdinb3 [eoIpapy
- - q do) Jebuiyoeyog ay | ‘IO eisem / sieteie]
- 4 - q VOH ubiseq JoLeul)
- ] - > ‘ou| esybie] AJOJUBAU| S| BN 'ZEH 2injng
- - 3 ‘OU| SJeuue|difoH buiuuelq uoneiay]
- - o._._ UMOIG UOSMIN mca_:mcoo ‘QIA/ woam:oo<
.c_._om:_ .cm JBULIYDS .ca_:mcoo <n_<\ w_mw 3_._
- - YOH bupewis3y 3s0d
- - YOH ) suoneayoedg
- - 3 "ol "YHY einjos)Iyosy edeospued
- s - ] sieeubuz W 6,6u3 abeyop mo7/dIn]
- 3 - q *ou| buuesuibug oouad ‘Bunesuibu 1aD
.- - seueo B JIojAe] QYW1 buueseu|bu3 [einjong
(444 eV ¢ - $ [ 8vs g$]€81 $ - $[€65'L  $[vp8 A - $ YOH B)S - 8INOBYYDLY
, - g - 3 VOH Ayle4 g3 - eanpspydly
, 1ejo) dx3g. 924 L 08G %G1 %S %0¢ %02 - %S} %S %S .
| quuioy 1elol Noaso) v p!g %001 49 -{. %08 dd aa . as Ad
f ASVHJ A8 NOILVIOTIV 334 :
|

| -

1’92’V 1aiyxy S9jeusaly aARIPpY - Juawisnipy sea4 3/v - 'g

, . 00-200-8€8¢2
olozeL/L 19loig uoisuedxy JuswedeQ >o:QOEm_ 19jua) [eoIpsN [euoibay Alunos) apistenry




262V - YV 984 SC0L0Z-61-1 TOWHOY TI Alag ppy Arewiwng 0\ saomes

898°86

N0

"OU} ‘UOSWBYBIQY PUe UsIf) ‘[aueH

s199u(bug 0ouag

butnsuon wu.Em>ol_ duy mu_th

*ou| sieuue|diey

bujuue|d UOHBIAY]

- - sJosubugz W buginsuo) wesAs Ajunoeg)
. 5| - { - VOH uonesyed 433
- g - sioad @ Jyeq bupesutbus uoneuodsuel] |
- - g ubiseq wyg| ubiseq oiydels) |ejuawiLoliAUg
- - g 49 JabulyoeyOg By | Sld
- - g B,5 dinb3 siaqueyn juswidinb3 [esipsN]
- g - do Jebuiyoeyogay) 1D -B1SBM / Steusiei]
- - $ YOH . ubisa( Jousiu||
- - "Ouj aaybief AJOjusAu) SLiely 'zeH ainin u._

371 UMOIG UOSMBN

LIEPENIES

mcs_:mcoo qQIA / 8;w=8<

[A:TARITIELE|

oLozr/eLiL

c:_:wcoo <a<\ wﬁw o)

- 3 VOH Bugewysy 109

- , _ 3 VOH suoyeosyoads)

09y  ${oovze $ £ee'8  $18422  $]oze 099'vy ¢$|ocg'9L $]0856L $ “ou| 'YHY 2.njoeyydsy adeospuer)

- q - EENLIEED 6,6u3 abeyop mo7/d3I|

- - q "ouf Bupsauibug oousd Bupesuibug A1

- $ - sauleo) @ 10ABL GYINL bupiesu|buz feinjonag

[43 $ [ 8ov'9 b £86 $1v61 $fst 9z1'e {8z’ ¢slizeL YOH 8IS - aINjOslydly

- $1 _— $ | Ajli9e4 3 --3Injoslyoly

| reordxg Py - T

corquiey 1ejol

mz_.._m_ow_n

S8jeUIB)Y SANIPPY - Juswisnipy seo4 I/ - '

00-200-8€8¢

1eloid uoisuedxg yuswpedsqg Aousbiswg ssjua) fesipayy [euoiBsy AJunog) apisionly



EH2'Y - YV 9994 SXOL0Z-61-+ "OWHDY Tt A1 PPY AIBLIING 29411 SIOIOS JouOly W00 } ‘OUj ‘UoSWEYRIQY pue Usslo) ‘jBllleH

W ‘$ = $1 N. 81 SR
3 - siaeuibug odued .:_._:mcoo sy, waAoidw| apsyQ
| - ) - 3 sieeulbul 3 bunnsuo) waysAg Aunosg
- 4 - YOH uohesyiie] 337
- - s1oed g Jye4 buusauibug uoneuodsue. ]|
. q - ubiseg WMS| uBiseg siydess fejuswucauz)
- s - do Jebuyoeyos 8yL Sid]
- - ] b,0 dinb3 siequieyd juswdinb3 |eoipa]
z - q ds) Jabuiyoeysg ey ‘1B 8)Sep / sieusie|
- Bf - [ VYOH ubiss( Jouau|]
- - $ *ou| eaybie] AJOJUDAU| S| B 'ZeH ainn4
| - 5 - 3 ‘ou| sJssuueldiieH bujuue|d uopelAy]
| o1 EsEm UOSMeN buninsuod "qIA / SoNsNody]
S6SE $lesve ¢ 20186 Sosle e . 8e9|mieg oised - [e)0)-ang
ueaulbug ._wE._Eom uRNsuUo) Yav/Aiejes aj
VOH bugewns3 109
VOH suonesypadg
09e'e  $]09s $/o10c  $|vos'ol ¢$fve8's ¢$]zi06 $ - $ “oul 'YHY 2.njo8lydly edeospue
q sijoeuibul JW B,6ug abejjoA MmoT/4aW
- q - ] ] -ou} Bulissulbuz oousg Bupssuibug pag
Z ¢ N saues @ JojAe] gvNL buysaulbuz feinyonng
Ll $[6lce - $]see $l6c $[1ivlL $ [ 092 $ | sov $ | se9 $ - 3$ VOH SIS - 8JMOSLIYDLY|
- 4 - 4 VYOH Ajlioe4 @3 - 8InpaYyoly|
oL dxg i 8ag [ %e %SE ot %S %0T %07 | %5 %ST %G e ‘ —
‘quiey- {1 Jelo) :|.3noasoly V. pig %00000 | %054D |  4ga . | as Ad o g
: JSVHd AS NOLLYOOTTV 334 n - : L Wi mz_._n__ow_c
‘sealy mcs_._um ummaﬁzom u:u umum m:;w_xm 0 suopeacudy reinoalyoly mnnowv:w._
8334 - £ 'ON 3LVNMAL IV m>_._._n_n<
€' az’v Haiyxg S9jeusd)]y SANIPPY - Juswysnipy s994 3/v - °'g

00-200-8£82
oLozg/eL/i 100014 uoisuedx3 Juswedeg Aousbiaws ssjusy |eoIpaly jeUCIBEY AJUNOD BPISIOAIY




YEZ'Y VY 5324 S'0L0Z-61-1 TOWHON T| AISS PPY AIBURING 894\1 SOOIAIRS

*ou| ‘uosweyeidqy pue uealo) ‘jeuweH

- [ Sl U3 0oUd4

- ¢ - BEEEE Buignsuo) waysAg Ajundeg

Z ¢ . VOH uonesyeyd a3t

- q = si1oad 9 Jysq Buueaulbug uogepodsuel] |

- q - ubisag w)g| ubiseq olydeio jejuswiuoiiAug

- 4 - do) Jebuiyoryos ey | Sid

- q - 6,0 dinb3 siequeyd juswdinb3 [eaipa]
- - do Jebuiyoeyoss ey | 15N 9JSBAA / sleusie|N|
- - YOH ubisaq ousju|

- - EITEEN N AOjusAu] sjJel ‘ZeH aimng

*ou| sJeuuejdijoH

Duluuejd UOHEBIAY

D77 UMOIQ UOSMBN

BunNsSuo) “GIA / SOISNOOY

¢
3
$
- q
g
g

D77 soIsAd Aderay

Jeaulb cm_ hmE._anm
- , - YOH Bbupewns3 350D
- g - VOH suoljedyioedsg
- 3 - BT BInjos)yosy adeospuey

sJoeulbug QW

B,6u3 abejop moY/d3IN

*ou| bupssuibugz odusd

Bunssubuz A

seuleg g Jojle L QvALL

Bunesubug feimonig

VOH

SIS - SIMPSNUIIY

00¢

993

jejor

O\U,m

G

1N08so|n

y'ac'v Hqyx3a

oLoz/el/L

~ Wooy ewnei] 9UG 10}

VOH

Aoe4 Q3 - aInosjiydly

m_.__::w:mo.mc_!w__._w uope|pey

sajeusal|y SARIPPY - Juaunsn(py sead 3V - g

00-200-8€8¢C

108014 uoisuedx3 Juswpedaq AousBisws Jojua) [edtpaly [euciBay AJunoy episieAly



134982V ~ S804 SIX'0102-81-} "OWHOY T A1BS PPV ABWWING ve| SeojuieS

D00

'

*OU| ‘uosweyeIqy PUe Usels) ‘swiwe

S108)1Y2IY SHH Io) pesedesd '600Z/EL/Z1 ‘b # uondo 'Apmig apeiBdn Jueld [eaueD S,¥ODQ 01 Jojay (2)
UOM Jo 2doos siuy Aq paoejdes st yojym Bujujewss Yiom Jo 2d0os UOHRAOUSI we|d [esued snojaeud 403 ipaiD (1)

S31ON
08521 4 . i
i . -$ s - 3 =il g
- - BEEMHEREM bunnsuo) weiskg a::oww
- - B VOH uojesyued gIgn
z 3 . siead B 1yad buuesu|bu3 uopepodsuel ) |
z - ubisag wvys| uBiseq oyders jeustuuciaug
- - d9 Jabujydeydg ayy Sid
z - 6,0 dinb3 s1equiey) juswdinb3 jeoipap]
- A do sabulyoeyog syl 1O 8)SeM / Sjeusie|
- B VOH ubisaq Joua)uj
- < “ou| esyble) K10jueAu| s|jep ‘zen aiming
- - ouj sieuueid|iey Bujuuejd uojjeiAy
- - D77 umolg UoSMaN Bulinsuo) ‘qIA / SONSNOoY
- - 0711 s9Iskd Adesay) |
0es’Zi - § Q08 €L :§ 1008298 . i :
. ! .:a_sm:oo vaviReies s
- VOH Bupewns3 3509
- - VOH suojeoydeds
- - "ou| _<II 2INPsHIYdIY w@wowbcml_
GI€'} 00S'.2 001’y $]oos's $]ooL'L  $[oos’s 008'8 00S's ¢ 000'S2 ¢ [(sbu3 3w 01 ang) sseauibuz v55a (2) Buuesuibuz |eousig
G0y 00£'08 00z'z __$]oos'9l  $[oos's  $[000%2e 000'22 001zl $ 000°08 (sbu3 3n o) ans) siesuibul ¥53q (2) buussuibu3 jesueyosp]
(099} (00Z'¢L) (0oz'eL) (o00'z1) (11g340) sieauibuy IN (1) b,ouzg ebeyoA moT/d3N]
00L'L 000'2Z 0oLt ¢jooe'e  ¢$loot't  ¢[oos’s 0042 oot § 000°02 $ sieaulbuz 3 6,6u3 ebejjon moT/dan|
- - - *ou| busaulbug oouag Buussuibuz a0
002’z 000't¥ 00L'L  sloos's  g$jooce  g$loozgel 00z'cL ${oos's § 000°'0¥ $ seuleq @ JojAe | QVINL Buuseuibu3 jesnpnag|
- - VOH B)IS - 8IMOBYYDIY
00S't 000'06 0002 _$|oo0'0z $|o00'v  $]000° ww 000'vz _$]000°9L $ 00006 $ VOH — Ruwed g3 - injpsiyoiy|
1ejo1 dx3 - 88g o %E %St %S %Sh . [esodoig E
‘quney 1ejoL jnosso|y v3 pig ag S hunsuoy
: . : m_z.._m_ow_a
AJ9S 0} Jueld jenuad bunsixg uo uoneaAouay g uoisuedxy
. s334-9S Oz m._.<zxm._.._< m>_._._a
§'9Z'V Hqux3 . sojeulally aAlIppY - Juswisnipy sesd 3iv - 'g
00-200-8€82
0L0Z/61/1L

108l0.d uosuedx3 yuswyedsq AousBiawa Js)ua) |eopaly (euociBay Auno) BPISIBAY




AMENDMENT NO. 1

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND C.H.J. INCOPRORATED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH
RIVERSIDE COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PHASE ]

THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND C.H.J. INCORPORATED hereby agree to amend
that certain Agreement for Geotechnical Engineering Services entered into on 09/09/09 Agenda
Item 3.58 as follows:

. Section 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES is amended pursuant to the authority of
Section 13. ALTERATION, to add Additional Soils testing, observation, and recommendations
per proposal dated November 24, 2009 three (3) pages, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

° Section 3. COMPENSATION is amended to read that the total amount of
compensation paid to Consultant under the Agreement shall not exceed the sum of Fifty-Eight
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars ($58,770.00).

Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the
same and in full force and effect.

Original Agreement $ 48,780.00

Amendment No. 1 $ 9,990.00

Total Agreement $ 58,770.00

Reﬁnded for Approval: County of Riverside

Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: cogpora d
Kecia Harper-Them

» LA
~ Deputy Title Q‘f&\(\&v

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL
BY: ) 4] Og 10

ARSHA L VICTOR ATE




BECEWED

4w

APR 12 2010

”s C.H.J. ncorporated

1355 E. Cooley Drive, Colton, CA 92324 + Phone (909) 824-7210 + Fax {909) 824-7209
15345 Anacapa Road, Suite D, Victorville, CA 92392 + Phone (760) 243-0506 « Fax (760) 243-1225

November 24, 2009

County of Riverside Job No. 09394-3B
Economic Development Agency

Design & Construction Division

3133 Mission Inn Avenue

Riverside, California 92507

Attention: Mr. Sergio Pena

Subject: Revised Proposal to Perform Supplemental Geotechnical Investigation
Proposed Phase I Program - ETS Building and Cooling Tower
Riverside County Regional Medical Center
26520 Cactus Avenue
Moreno Valley, California

Reference:  Geotechnical Investigation
Proposed Phase I Program Hospital Expansion
Riverside County Regional Medical Center
26250 Cactus Avenue
Moreno Valley, California
Prepared for Riverside County EDA
Design and Construction Division
C.H.J., Incorporated, Job No. 09394-3
Report dated October 9, 2009

Dear Mr. Pena:

As per your request, we have reviewed the annotated Site Plan, prepared by HGA Architects, for the
revised Phase I Program building locations and addition of the proposed ETS building and cooling
tower/mechanical yard at the subject hospital campus. Based on our review, the explorations performed
for the Phase I Program building locations explored for our referenced report, dated October 9, 20009, are
applicable to the revised building locations as depicted on the annotated plan. However, explorations
were not performed within the area of the proposed ETS Building and cooling tower/mechanical yard
to be located north of the proposed Mental Health Building. Therefore, additional subsurface
explorations will be necessary to provide appropriate recommendations for design of the proposed ETS
Building and cooling towers. It is our understanding that the ETS Building will not be subject to review
by the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development (OSHPD); therefore, the results of this
investigation will be presented in a supplemental report.

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING ¢ MATER!ALS TESTING ¢ CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION <+ ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
www.chjinc.com




O

Page No. 2
Job No. 09394-3B

As you are aware, provisions in the California Building Code (CBC) require a minimum of one boring
for every 5,000 square feet of the hospital building footprint, with a2 minimum of two borings per
building. To meet the CBC requirements, we propose to conduct four borings within the proposed
footprint of the ETS Building. In addition, we propose two borings in the area of the proposed cooling
tower/mechanical yard. At least one boring in the area of the ETS Building will be advanced to a
maximum depth of approximately 50 feet or practical refusal.

Prior to initiating our field investigation, the proposed boring locations will be marked. We will
coordinate with hospital personnel and Underground Service Alert to avoid buried obstructions, such as
underground utility lines. Additionally, we will conduct a ground-penetrating radar survey at each
boring location to check for utility conflicts.

Continuous logs of the subsurface soil conditions, as encountered within our exploratory borings, will
be recorded by a staff geologist from this firm who will direct the field investigation. A split-spoon ring
sampler (either a California sampler or a SPT sampler) will be driven ahead of the borings at
approximate 5-foot intervals, to the full depth of each boring. Blowcounts will be recorded at each
sample depth. Relatively undisturbed as well as bulk samples of the soil encountered will be placed in
sealed containers and returned to the laboratory for testing and evaluation.

Upon completion of the field investigation, testing will be performed on samples returned to the
laboratory in order to determine the engineering characteristics of the on-site materials. Laboratory
testing may include, but not necessarily be limited to, moisture content, optimum moisture - maximum
density relationships, plasticity index, hydrometer analysis, consolidation and direct shear strength.
Expansion potential testing will also be performed, if required.

Following completion of the field and laboratory investigations, we will prepare a revised report that
includes the information obtained from the supplemental explorations and laboratory testing. The report
will be prepared as a supplement to the referenced October 9, 2009 geotechnical investigation report and
will include recommendations for earthwork and foundation design and construction.

Our cost to perform the supplemental geotechnical investigation, as outlined above, will be $9,990.00.
This cost includes $500.00 for a utility survey to be performed by our subcontractor at each boring
location to avoid damage to existing underground improvements. This cost is based upon there being
a requirement to pay prevailing wages to classified on-site employees or subcontractors.

Our investigation can begin within approximately five working days, weather permitting, from our
receipt of written authorization to proceed. Our final report will be issued approximately two to three



<

Page No. 3
Job No. 09394-3B

weeks following completion of the field investigation.

During and following the preparation of the supplemental geotechnical investigation report, additional
services may be required that involve attendance at meetings, project coordination with various
professionals, as well as grading plan and document review. These itemns, while necessary, do not lend
themselves to quantification. Therefore, the above cost is for a supplemental geotechnical investigation
and six copies of the supplemental geotechnical investigation report and does not include costs for
attending meetings, consultation and grading plan review. We will be happy to provide these services
and other geotechnical services necessary upon request. Such services will be billed at the current rate
for the engineers or technicians involved.

This proposal will remain valid for 60 days from the date of this proposal. After a period of 60 days,
C.H.J,, Incorporated reserves the right to amend this proposal in accordance with our current work load
and our Schedule of Fees in effect at that time, as necessary.

We thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this proposal to perform the supplemental
geotechnical investigation for the proposed project. We look forward to working with you and seeing
this project through to is successful completion. Should questions arise concerning this proposal, please
contact this firm at your convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

- C.H.J.,,INCORPORATED
: / e /

= ﬁ/ 7 ,;{Q,Q{.wv\v/

S. McKeown, E.G.

ject Geologist

Y5/, e

Allen D. Evans, G.E.
Vice President

JSM/ADE:jsm/ndt



